

MAY 4 - 2009

No. 08-1225

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALAN S. MILAVETZ

Counsel of Record

CHAD WM. SCHULZE

MILAVETZ GALLOP & MILAVETZ

6500 France Avenue South

Edina, MN 55435

(952) 236-4298

Counsel for Respondents

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A.,

Robert J. Milavetz and

Barbara Nilva Nevin

222620



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Declaratory Judgment Complaint	1
II. Proceedings Below	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	4
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE NOT IN CONFLICT OVER THE REVISION OF SECTION 526(a)(4).	4
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERROR IN HOLDING SECTION 526(a)(4) UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	5
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 112 S.Ct. 515, 116 L.Ed.2d 496 (1991)	8
<i>Beaulieu v. United States</i> , 497 U.S. 1038 (1990)	14
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70, 105 S.Ct. 479, 83 L.Ed.2d 472 (1984)	8
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728, 104 S. Ct. 1387, 79 L.Ed.2d 646 (1984)	9
<i>Hersch v. United States ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 743 (2008), petition for cert. Pending, No. 08- 1174 (filed Mach 18, 2009)	4
<i>Hersh v. United States</i> , 347 B.R. 19 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	8
<i>In re Catapult Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (C.A. 1999)	14
<i>In re James Caple Partners, L. P.</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (C.A. 11 1994) (<i>per curiam</i>)	14
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (C.A.4 2004)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Walton</i> , 866 F.2d 981 (8th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>In re West Electronics, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (C.A. 3 1988)	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	9
<i>N.C.P. Marketing Group, Inc. v. BG Star Productions, Inc., et al.</i> , 2008 WL 4522334 (U.S.), 77 USLW 3242 (U.S. 2008)	14
<i>Olsen v. Gonzales</i> , 350 B.R. 906 (D. Or. 2006) ..	8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44, 116 S.Ct. 1114, 134 L.Ed.2d 252 (1996)	9
<i>Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331, U.S. 519, 67 S.Ct. 1387, 91 L.Ed. 1646 (1947)	8
<i>Tripp v. Mitschrich</i> , 211 F. 424 (8th Cir. 1914) ...	11
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675, 105 S.Ct. 2897, 86 L.Ed. 536 (1985)	8
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597, 106 S.Ct. 3116, 3120-3121, 92 L.Ed.2d 483 (1986)	8
<i>Zelotes v. Martini</i> , 352 B.R. 17 (D. Conn. 2006)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Constitution:	
First Amendment	2
Fifth Amendment	2, 3
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. § 101(12A)	1, 2
11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(2)	12
11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 526(b)(2)(B)	1
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(4)	2, 3
11 U.S.C. § 528(b)(2)(B)	2
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)	13
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(1)	13
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(3)	13
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(4)(C)	12
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rules:	
Rule 11	6, 12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(b)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)	12
Minn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1 (2007)	8
Minn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(d)	13
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1 (2007) ...	8, 12
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(d) (2007) ..	13
Supreme Court Rule 10	13
Other Authorities:	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Issues Posed in the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005</i> , 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 571 (Summer 2005)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1, at 48-49 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88	13
